General $7,141 $14,075 Depreciation, Reimbursement
Nonmajor Governmental 14,075 7,141 Depreciation, Reimbursement

Total $21,216 $21,216

H. TAX ABATEMENTS

Idaho counties are authorized by state statute to transact certain property tax activity with property owners
in their respective taxing districts. The counties collect the property taxes, then allocate and remit those
collections among the taxing districts within the counties. The counties are authorized to cancel or reduce
property taxes due to various reasons, including the circuit breaker program, agricultural and other
exemptions, and section 63-602NN exemptions under Idaho code for real property improvements.

I. PRIOR PERIOD ADJUSTMENT

During the year, the School changed its method of accounting for other-post employment benefits for
retirees to the pay-as-you-go basis. The School’s net position was restated by ($2,364) to reflect the
implementation of this change. In addition, the net position was restated by $1,888 as the School reclassified
certain previously reported governmental funds as private purpose trust funds.

 CULDESAC JOINT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 342
Budgetary Comparison Schedule -

General and Major Special Revenue Funds
Year Ended June 30, 2023

Page 1 of 2

Final Budget
Variance

Actual Positive
General Fund Original Final Amounts (Negative)
Revenues

Local Taxes $260,300 $260,300 $253,956 ($6,344)
Other Local Revenue 1,300 1,300 62,512 61,212
State Revenue 1,685,100 1,685,100 1,798,776 113,676
Federal Revenue 12,695 12,695 17 (12,678)

Total Revenues 1,959,395 1,959,395 2,115,261 155,866
Expenditures
Instructional Programs

Elementary School 622,714 622,714 705,402 (82,688)
Secondary School 544,215 544,215 376,540 167,675
Vocational-Technical 0 0 0 0
Special Education 0 0 0 0
Special Education Preschool 0 0 0 0
Interscholastic 0 0 0 0
School Activity 0 0 0 0

Support Service Programs
Attendance - Guidance - Health 45,408 45,408 36,574 8,834
Special Education Support Services 128,706 128,706 163,438 (34,732)
Instruction Improvement 21,332 0 685 (685)
Educational Media 5,600 5,600 5,085 515
Instruction-Related Technology 0 21,332 1,852 19,480
Board of Education 48,600 48,600 20,603 27,997
District Administration 87,431 87,431 86,529 902
School Administration 180,063 180,063 174,293 5,770
Business Operation 100,278 100,278 96,453 3,825
Buildings - Care 157,119 157,119 146,740 10,379
Maintenance - Non-Student Occupied 1,000 1,000 0 1,000
Maintenance - Student Occupied 93,700 93,700 80,002 13,698
Maintenance - Grounds 4,565 4,565 27,049 (22,484)
Security 0 0 0 0
Pupil-To-School Transportation 80,765 80,765 63,617 17,148
Pupil-Activity Transportation 5,000 5,000 2,278 2,722
General Transportation 5,000 5,000 8,580 (3,580)

Non-Instructional Programs
Child Nutrition 50,110 50,110 4,193 45,917
Community Services 1,000 1,000 905 95
Student Activity 0 0 0 0
Capital Assets - Student Occupied 5,000 5,000 0 5,000
Debt Service - Principal 0 0 0 0
Debt Service - Interest 0 0 0 0

Total Expenditures 2,187,606 2,187,606 2,000,818 186,788 *
Excess (Deficiency) of Revenues

Over Expenditures (228,211) (228,211) 114,443 342,654
Other Financing Sources (Uses)

Transfers In 0 0 7,141 7,141
Transfers Out (12,000) (42,075) (14,075) 28,000 *

Total Other Financing Sources (Uses) (12,000) (42,075) (6,934) 35,141
Net Change in Fund Balances (240,211) (270,286) 107,509 377,795
Fund Balances - Beginning 677,621 677,621 440,842 (236,779)
Fund Balances - Ending $437,410 $407,335 $548,351 $141,016

*Total expenditures (over) under appropriations are: $214,788

Budgeted Amounts
(GAAP Basis)

See Auditor's Report  27

 CULDESAC JOINT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 342
Budgetary Comparison Schedule -

General and Major Special Revenue Funds
Year Ended June 30, 2023

Page 2 of 2

Final Budget
Variance

Actual Positive
Child Nutrition Fund Original Final Amounts (Negative)
Revenues

Other Local Revenue $3,065 $18,650 $19,418 $768
Federal Revenue 54,300 65,000 92,532 27,532

Total Revenues 57,365 83,650 111,950 28,300
Expenditures
Non-Instructional Programs

Child Nutrition 64,000 118,545 120,456 (1,911)
Total Expenditures 64,000 118,545 120,456 (1,911) *

Excess (Deficiency) of Revenues
Over Expenditures (6,635) (34,895) (8,506) 26,389

Other Financing Sources (Uses)
Transfers In 0 16,000 0 (16,000)
Transfers Out 0 0 0 0 *

Total Other Financing Sources (Uses) 0 16,000 0 (16,000)
Net Change in Fund Balances (6,635) (18,895) (8,506) 10,389
Fund Balances - Beginning 14,102 18,895 18,895 0
Fund Balances - Ending $7,467 $0 $10,389 $10,389

*Total expenditures (over) under appropriations are: ($1,911)

Budgeted Amounts
(GAAP Basis)

See Auditor's Report  28

 CULDESAC JOINT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 342
Schedule of Employer's Share of Net Pension Asset and Liability

and Schedule of Employer Contributions
PERSI - Base Plan

Employer's
Proportional
Share of the Plan Fiduciary

Employer's Net Pension Net Position
Employer's Proportionate (Asset) Liability as a Percentage

Fiscal Year Portion of the Share of the as a Percentage of the Total
Ended Net Pension Net Pension Covered of Covered Pension

June 30 (Asset) Liability (Asset) Liability Payroll Payroll (Asset) Liability